instruments  1,730  0.2  (1,730)  (0.2)
Total sensitivity to interest rate  (45,218)  (5.7)  45,218  5.7

INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  September 30, 2023

COUNSEL FIXED INCOME

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(c)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)

ii. Interest rate risk (cont’d)

March 31, 2023
Bonds

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  64,195
1-5 years  272,320
5-10 years  339,150
Greater than 10 years  150,751
Total  826,416  (52,958)  (6.1)  52,958  6.1
Interest sensitivity arising from other financial

instruments  6,744  0.8  (6,744)  (0.8)
Total sensitivity to interest rate  (46,214)  (5.3)  46,214  5.3

The Fund uses interest rate swaps to obtain exposure to interest rate risk. As of September 30, 2023, these swaps had a notional value of 0.9% (March 31,
2023 – 0.3%) of net assets.
The Fund may also use futures to obtain exposure to certain debt instruments which also provide exposure to interest rate risk. As of September 30, 2023, these
futures had a notional value of 4.9% (March 31, 2023 – 0.0%) of net assets.
The Fund also held futures which served to hedge against interest rate risk with a notional value of 6.9% (March 31, 2023 – 13.9%).

iii. Other price risk
As at September 30, 2023 and March 31, 2023, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
September 30, 2023  111 –  (111) –
March 31, 2023 – – – –

iv. Credit risk

As at September 30, 2023 and March 31, 2023, debt securities by credit rating are as follows:

September 30, 2023 March 31, 2023

Bond Rating* % of Net Assets % of Net Assets

AAA  12.3  22.8

AA  16.1  9.7

A  22.9  22.8

BBB  20.5  19.3

Less than BBB 13.9  13.8

Unrated  7.5  7.1

Total  93.2  95.5

* Credit ratings and rating categories are based on ratings issued by a designated rating organization

As at September 30, 2023, the maximum exposure to any one debt issuer was 11.1% of the net assets (March 31, 2023 – 14.7%).
The Fund uses credit default swaps to obtain additional exposure to high yield bonds. As of September 30, 2023, these futures had a notional value of 0.3%
(March 31, 2023 – 0.0%) of net assets.

(d)	 Loss Carryforwards

Non-Capital Losses
carryforward ($)

Net Capital Losses
carryforward ($)

– 38,093

(e)	 Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  September 30, 2023

COUNSEL FIXED INCOME

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)